

LAC 364/23

MURTI DEVI VS. UNION OF INDIA AND ANR (AWARD  
NO03/2010-11, VILLAGE BARWALA, DELHI

08.04.2024

**Fresh reference u/s 18 of LA Act was received by way of assignment 03.11.2023 when undersigned was on leave. Now, it be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. R.S. Dalal, counsel for petitioner.  
Counsel for R-1/UOI.  
Counsel for R-2/DDA.  
Sh. Rajbir Singh, Consultant on behalf of DDA.  
Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Patwari on behalf of LAC.

Heard. Perused.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of petitioner.

Same be taken on record.

An application u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC is pending disposal.

As per record, petitioner **Murti Devi** had expired on 28.06.2019. The reference u/s 18 of LA Act was filed/received on 03.11.2023 and parties have appeared in court for the first time on 08.04.2024 i.e. today. Hence, application has been filed within limitation. LRs mentioned in said application and SMC are same/identical.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, application in hand is hereby allowed and disposed off accordingly.

Counsel for petitioner has filed an application u/s 151 of CPC.

Contd../-

Joint statement of Sh. Jagbir Singh, Smt. Geeta and Smt. Suman has been recorded today in the court. Photocopy of Relinquishment Deed be taken on record.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, **it is ordered that now Mukesh and Naresh Kumare shall be entitled to enhanced compensation, if any.**

Amended memo of parties has been filed.

Respondents are directed to file written statement within stipulated time with advance copy to the opposite side.

Now to come up on 04.11.2024 for completion of pleadings, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues.

(Deepak Dabas)  
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts  
Delhi/08.04.2024